

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. POPEO
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

ERIC G. LASKER
Counsel of Record
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5843

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. FDCA REQUIRES FDA TO SPECIFICALLY REGULATE DRUG LABELING BASED ON A BALANCING OF FEDERAL OBJECTIVES	6
II. RECENT SCIENTIFIC AND MEDICAL STUDIES CONFIRM THE ADVERSE PUBLIC HEALTH CONSEQUENCES OF OVERWARNING	13
A. SSRI Drug Warnings Lead to Increased Incidence of Suicide	16
B. Warnings Against Fish Consumption in Pregnancy Lead to Lower Child IQ Scores	17
C. Warnings Against Third Generation Oral Contraceptives Lead to Increased Rates of Abortion	20

	Page
D. Warnings Against Vaccines Lead to Outbreaks of Measles	22
III. THE COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY PREEMPTED STATE TORT LAW CLAIMS THAT WOULD IMPOSE REQUIREMENTS THAT DIFFER FROM THE BALANCED JUDGMENT OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	26
A. The Federal Government’s Regulatory Oversight of the Product Must Reach the Specific Conduct at Issue	27
B. The Federal Government’s Exercise of Its Regulatory Authority Must Reflect a Balancing of Different Federal Objectives	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	1, 28, 29
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	9, 29, 30
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008)	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	27
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)	11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	27
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	1, 10, 29, 30, 32
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 780 (2002)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	27, 30
<i>Premo Pharm. Labs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Various Articles of Drug Equidantin Nitrofurantion Suspension</i> , 675 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms. Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	6
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)	7

Statutes:

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. § 355 (2008)	6
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1) & (b)(2)(B)	9
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>	27
Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	30

	Page(s)
Regulations and Congressional Reports:	
Drug Amendments of 1962, S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962)	8
Final Rule, New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452-01, 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985)	9
Final Rule, Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	10, 11
71 Fed.Reg. 3925	12
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997)	9
40 C.F.R. § 156.64 (2004)	29
Other Materials:	
Jane A. Axelrod, Letter to Sidney M. Wolfe (July 25, 2007)	20
CDC Fact Sheet, <i>Measles – United States,</i> <i>January 1 – April 25, 2008</i>	23, 24
L. Dillner, <i>Pill scare linked to a rise in</i> <i>abortions</i> , 312 BMJ 996 (1996)	21, 22

	Page(s)
Robert D. Gibbons et al., <i>Early Evidence on the Effects of Regulators' Suicidality Warnings on SSRI Prescriptions and Suicide in Children and Adolescents</i> , 164 Am. J. Psychiatry 1356 (2007)	17
Michael A. Gutierrez & Arthur J. Labovitz, <i>Underutilization of β-Adrenoceptor Antagonists Post-Myocardial Infarction</i> , 5(1) Am. J. Cardiovasc. Drugs 23 (2005)	15
Joseph R. Hibbeln et al., <i>Maternal seafood consumption in pregnancy and neuro-developmental outcomes in childhood (ALSPC) study: an observational cohort study</i> , 369 Lancet 578 (2007)	19
Gideon Koren & Zina Levichek, <i>The Teratogenicity of drugs for nausea and vomiting of pregnancy: Perceived versus real risk</i> , 186(5) Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. 5248 (2002)	15
R.F. Kaper et al., <i>Third- and second-generation oral contraceptives are associated with similar risk estimates for venous thromboembolism</i> 5 The European Journal of Contraception and Reproductive Health Care 1 (2000)	20
Simon H. Murch et al., <i>Retraction of an Interpretation</i> , 363(9411) Lancet 750 (2004)	22

	Page(s)
National Healthy Mothers, Healthy Babies Coalition, <i>For Pregnant Women, Benefits of Eating Ocean Fish Outweighs Concerns From Trace Levels of Mercury: Experts in Obstetrics And Nutrition Unveil Seafood Consumption Recommendations During Pregnancy</i> , Press Release (Oct. 4, 2007)	18
National Healthy Mothers, Healthy Babies Coalition, <i>Seafood Recommendations During Pregnancy</i> , Press Release (Oct. 4, 2007)	19
Paul A. Offit, <i>Thimerosal and Vaccines – A Cautionary Tale</i> , 357(13) NEJM 1278 (2007)	23
D. Osterkorn & W. Schranim, <i>Increase in abortions following the political ‘pill scare’: reaction in Germany</i> , 3 The European Journal of Contraception and Reproductive Health 51 (1998)	21
Amy A. Parker, <i>Implications of a 2005 Measles Outbreak in Indiana for Sustained Elimination of Measles in the United States</i> , 355(5) NEJM 447 (2006)	24
Public Citizen, <i>Citizen Petition to FDA</i> , No. 07-0044 (2007)	20
Robert Schechter & Judith K. Grether, <i>Continuing Increases in Autism Reported to California’s Developmental Services System</i> , 65(1) Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 19 (2008)	22

	Page(s)
William H. Shrank, et al., <i>The Quality of Pharmacologic Care for Adults in the United States</i> , 44(10) <i>Medical Care</i> 936 (2006)	14
F.E. Skeldestad, <i>Increased Number of Induced Abortions in Norway After Media Coverage of Adverse Vascular Events from the Use of Third-Generation Oral Contraceptive</i> , 55 <i>Contraception</i> 11 (1997)	21
Liam Smeeth et al., <i>MMR vaccination and pervasive development disorders: a case-control study</i> , 364(9438) <i>Lancet</i> 963 (Sept. 11-17, 2004) . .	23
Walter O. Spitzer, <i>The aftermath of a pill scare: regression to reassurance</i> , 5(6) <i>Human Reproduction Update</i> 736 (1999)	20
Rob Stein, <i>CDC Cites Largest Resurgence of Measles Since 2001</i> , WASHINGTON POST, May 2, 2008, at A2	24
Jennifer Steinhauer, <i>Public Health Risk Seen as Parents Reject Vaccines</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 21, 2008	24
A. J. Wakefield et al., <i>Ileal-lymphoid-nodular hyperplasia, non-specific colitis, and pervasive developmental disorder in children</i> , 351(9103) <i>Lancet</i> 637 (1997)	22

	Page(s)
Richard Wenzel, <i>Migraine Headache Misconceptions: Barriers to Effective Care</i> , 24(5) <i>Pharmacotherapy</i> 638 (2004)	15
<i>What to Expect When You Are Expecting</i>	18
Carla Williams, <i>Mercury-Containing Vaccine Vindicated: New Research Vindicates Thimerosal; Some Vaccine Experts [sic] Say Ban Was Premature</i> , <i>ABC News</i> (Sept. 26, 2007)	23
